
301 E. Huron St.
Ann Arbor, MI  48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

City of Ann Arbor

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 119-1966 Name: 11/4/19 - Hoover Change Order No. 7

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:11/4/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:11/4/2019 11/4/2019

Enactment date: 11/4/2019 R-19-489Enactment #:

Title: Resolution to Approve Change Order No. 7 with E. T. Mackenzie Company for the Hoover, Greene,
Hill Improvement Project ($750,000.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council11/4/2019 1 Pass

Resolution to Approve Change Order No. 7 with E. T. Mackenzie Company for the Hoover, Greene,
Hill Improvement Project ($750,000.00)
Attached for your approval is a change order to the Construction Contract with E. T. Mackenzie
Company (“EMC”), Bid No. 4563, for the Hoover, Greene, Hill Improvement Project.

The Project includes street resurfacing, water main replacement, stormwater improvements to reduce
adverse impacts on Allen Creek, geometric changes to the Greene and Hoover intersection to
improve pedestrian safety, new accessible sidewalk ramps, curb and gutter replacements, and some
drainage structure replacements. Work commenced in May 2019 and is scheduled to be completed
in November 2019.

During the course of the work, naturally high levels of arsenic and selenium were found in the
existing soils, thus requiring the disposal of spoils to a certified landfill from trenches for installation of
water main, storm sewer, and some road work. The primary purpose of Change Order No. 7 is to pay
for the additional costs associated with this work.

Change Order No. 7 is for $750,000.00, increasing the total authorized amount of the contract to
$5,912,190.00. Change Orders No. 1 through 6 were previously approved administratively within the
Council authorized contingency for other contract adjustments and balancing of quantities. Change
Order No. 7 will exceed that authorization, and thus requires Council approval.

EMC complies with the City’s Non-Discrimination and Living Wage Ordinances.

Budget Impact:  Funding for this change order is available and will be funded by the following
sources: Water Supply Capital Budget ($442,500.00), Street, Bridge & Sidewalk Millage Capital
Budget ($135,000.00), and Stormwater Capital Budget($172,500.00).
Prepared by:   Nicholas Hutchinson, P.E., City Engineer
Reviewed by:  Craig Hupy, Public Services Area Administrator

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 19-1966, Version: 1

Approved by:   Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator
Whereas, The City-adopted Capital Budget includes the Hoover, Greene, Hill Improvement Project;

Whereas, E. T. Mackenzie Company was awarded the contract for the Hoover, Greene, Hill
Improvement Project for a bid amount of $4,692,900.00, plus a contingency of $469,290.00, for a
total authorized amount of $5,162,190.00;

Whereas, The additional expense created by the necessary disposal of spoils to a certified landfill
requires additional contract authorization above the approved amount; and

Whereas, EMC complies with the City’s Non-Discrimination and Living Wage Ordinances;

RESOLVED, That Change Order No. 7 to the construction contract with EMC for the Hoover,
Greene, Hill Improvement Project be approved in the amount of $750,000.00 for additional amounts
of work under the contract; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary administrative actions to
implement this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

